
Q3

2012 nine months Group Financial report
interim consolidated Financial statements
For the nine months ended september 30, 2012

 january  

February  

m
a

rch  
a

pril
 

may
 

june july 

auGust 

se
pt

em
be

r 
o

ct
o

be
r

 

november 

december



w

24-month business development in eur million
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key share data

key Financials in eur million

9M/2012 9M/2011 +/- Q3/2012 Q3/2011 +/-

revenues 150.3 470.8 –68% 62.2 89.8 –31%

Gross profit –17.3 219.7 –108% –42.3 38.7 –209%

Gross margin –11% 47% –58 pp –68% 43% n.m.

operating result (ebit) –113.0 129.8 –187% –78.3 0.6 n.m.

ebit margin –75% 28% n.m. –126% 1% n.m.

net result –102.2 90.5 –213% –78.3 0.0 n.m.

net result margin –68% 19% –87 pp –126% 0% n.m.

net result per share – basic (eur) –1.01 0.90 –212% –0.77 0.00 n.m.

net result per share – diluted (eur) –1.01 0.89 –213% –0.77 0.00 n.m.

Free cash Flow* –63.5 –8.8 n.m. –26.0 –27.8 6%

equipment order intake 96.0 484.1 –80% 34.5 51.5 –33%

equipment order backlog (end of period) 109.8 244.8 –55% 109.8 244.8 –55%

* operating cF + investing cF + changes in cash deposits

9M/2012 9M/2011

Germany in EUR, NASDAQ in USD Shares ADS Shares ADS

closing price (end of period) 10.38 13.23 10.97 14.52

period high price 14.45 19.15 33.48 44.88

period low price 9.81 11.99 10.97 14.52

number of shares issued (end of period) 101,908,037 101,787,527

market capitalization (end of period), million eur, million usd 1,057.8 1,348.2 1,116.6 1,478.0

* ) adjusted as of sep. 15, 2011    ** ) revalued on jan.1, 2012 to €136.8m at $1.40/€    
usd order intake and backlog were recorded at the prevailing budget rate (2012: $1.40/€)
usd revenues were converted at the actual period average Fx rate (9m/2012: $1.28/€; 2011: $1.42/€; 2010: $1.32/€)

total revenues 
(incl. equipment, 
service, spare parts)

equipment (only) 
order backloG

equipment (only) 
order intake

q4/2010

224.7

274.8

204

q1/2011

205.4

321.1

210.3

q2/2011

175.6

222.2

q3/2011

89.8

244.8

51.5

q4/2011

140.1

140.1

29.3

q1/2012

42

136.2**

31.5 30.0

q2/2012 Q3/2012

46.1 62.2

137.7
109.8

34.5

100*

273.5
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this document may contain forward-looking statements regarding the business, results of 
operations, financial condition and earnings outlook of aixtron within the meaning of the safe 
harbor provisions of the u.s. private securities litigation reform act of 1995. these statements 
may be identified by words such as “may”, “will”, “expect”, “anticipate”, “contemplate”, “intend”, 
“plan”, “believe”, “continue” and “estimate” and variations of such words or similar expressions. 
these forward-looking statements are based on our current views and assumptions and are 
subject to risks and uncertainties. you should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking 
statements. actual results and trends may differ materially from those reflected in our for-
ward-looking statements. this could result from a variety of factors, such as actual customer 
orders received by aixtron, the level of demand for deposition technology in the market, the 
timing of final acceptance of products by customers, the condition of financial markets and 
access to financing for aixtron, general conditions in the market for deposition plants and 
macroeconomic conditions, cancellations, rescheduling or delays in product shipments, produc-
tion capacity constraints, extended sales and qualification cycles, difficulties in the production 
process, the general development in the semiconductor industry, increased competition, 
fluctuations in exchange rates, availability of public funding, fluctuations and/or changes in 
interest rates, delays in developing and marketing new products, a deterioration of the general 
economic situation and any other factors discussed in any reports or other announcements filed 
by aixtron with the u.s. securities and exchange commission. any forward-looking state-
ments contained in this document are based on current expectations and projections of the 
executive board and on information currently available to it and are made as at the date hereof. 
aixtron undertakes no obligation to revise or update any forward-looking statements as a 
result of new information, future events or otherwise, unless expressly required to do so by law.

this financial report should be read in conjunction with the interim financial statements and 
the additional disclosures included elsewhere in this report. due to rounding, numbers  
presented throughout this report may not add up precisely to the totals indicated and per- 
centages may not precisely reflect the absolute figures for the same reason.

Forward-lookIng StatementS

interim 
management 
report
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buSIneSS actIvIty

aixtron (“the aixtron Group” or “the company”) is a leading provider of deposition equipment 
to the semiconductor industry. the company’s technology solutions are used by a diverse range 
of customers worldwide to build advanced components for electronic and optoelectronic 
applications based on compound, silicon, or organic semiconductor materials. such components 
are used in displays, signaling, lighting, fiber optic communication systems, wireless and mobile 
telephony applications, optical and electronic storage devices, computing, as well as a range of 
other leading-edge technologies.

the company markets and sells its products worldwide, principally through its own direct sales 
organization, but also through appointed dealers and sales representatives.

aixtron’s business activities include developing, producing and installing equipment for the 
deposition of semiconductor materials, process engineering, consulting and training, including 
ongoing customer support.

aixtron supplies its customers with both production-scale material deposition systems and 
small scale systems for research & development (“r&d”) or pre-production. 

aixtron’s product range includes systems capable of depositing material films on a diverse 
range of different substrate sizes and materials. the deposition process technologies include 
metal-organic chemical vapor deposition (“mocvd”), hydride vapor phase epitaxy (“hvpe”) 
for the deposition of compound materials as well as thin film deposition of organic materials on 
up to Gen. 3.5 substrates. these include polymer vapor phase deposition (“pvpdtm”), organic 
vapor phase deposition (“ovpd®”) or large area deposition for organic light emitting diodes 
(“oled”) applications. plasma enhanced chemical vapor phase deposition (“pecvd”) is being 
employed for the deposition of complex carbon nanostructures (carbon nanotubes, nanowires 
or Graphene). 

For silicon semiconductor applications, aixtron systems are capable of depositing material 
films on wafers of up to 300mm in diameter, by employing technologies such as: chemical vapor 
deposition (“cvd”), atomic vapor deposition (“avd®”) and atomic layer deposition (“ald”). 
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only tentative evidence oF Global economic stabilization 
and onGoinG usd/eur exchanGe rate volatility

//  the general global economic environment did not noticeably improve in the third quarter of 2012. 
as summed up by the oecd in its interim assessment of the near-term global economic 
outlook (published on september 6, 2012), “world growth has slowed, trade has weakened, 
unemployment is high and rising.“ For the group of G7 countries (united states, japan, Germany, 
France, italy, united kingdom, canada), the oecd has forecasted annualized quarter-on-quarter 
Gdp growth of only 0.3% in q3/2012.

//  during the last quarter, the chinese economy began to show worrying signs of a slowdown  
in industrial production output and rising inflation, the latter being mainly due to increasing 
food prices and consequently limiting the chinese authorities’ scope for further fiscal and 
monetary policy actions. as a result, china’s projected 7.3% annualized Gdp growth in the 
third quarter is expected to be even weaker than in q2.

//  the reduced frequency of perceived financial crisis events may represent a tentative sign that 
the european sovereign debt crisis could be stabilizing. however, economic activity across 
the eurozone remains very weak. according to the joint eurozone economic outlook report from 
the ifo institute (munich), the insee (paris), and the istat (rome) published on october 5, 
2012, third quarter eurozone Gdp was expected to decline by another 0.2% (q2/2012: –0.2%) 
from the previous quarter or 0.7% (q2/2012: –0.5%) from the previous year, mainly due to 
weak domestic demand.

//  the confluence of all these factors suggests that the outlook for the global economy will 
continue to be subdued over the short-term at least.

//  throughout the third quarter of 2012, the usd/eur exchange rate was influenced in aixtron’s 
favor by the news flow regarding europe’s ongoing sovereign debt problems.

//  the continued high level of euro uncertainty at the beginning of the quarter resulted in  
a quarterly low of 1.21 usd/eur on july 25. spurred on by supportive rhetoric from the 
european central bank and the positive decision of the German Federal constitutional court 
regarding the european stability mechanism (esm), the euro rebounded, achieving a quarterly 
high of 1.31 usd/eur on september 16. the closing price at the end of the quarter was  
1.29 usd/eur. this represents a 2% quarter on quarter increase in the usd/eur exchange 
rate (q2/2012: 1.26 usd/eur).

//  the average usd/eur exchange rate used by aixtron for the reporting of income and 
expenses in q3/2012 was 1.25 usd/eur (q1/2012: 1.31 usd/eur; q2/2012: 1.30 usd/eur). 
this translated into a 15% year on year gain of the us-dollar against the euro on the 
q3/2011 figure of 1.44 usd/eur. on a sequential basis, the average value of the us-dollar 
strengthened against the euro by circa 4% in the third quarter.

Important FactorS 
oF the reportIng perIod 
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increasinG momentum in the General liGhtinG end markets

//  on september 1, the final stage of the planned phase-out of all general lighting incandescent 
lamps was implemented across the european union. Following the previous banning of 100w 
and 60w bulbs, 40w and lower incandescent bulbs can also no longer be produced or sold 
within the eu. 

//  shortly before the september 1, 2012 european final phase-out date, osram announced  
that it would be offering led-based replacements for 40w incandescent lamps in europe at 
a retail price of below eur 10 (usd 13), half the price they were a year ago. 

//  in september, 806 lumen or 60w equivalent led light bulbs were promoted by aldi, Germany’s 
largest supermarket discounter, at a price of eur 9.99 (usd 13) and were sold out within the 
first few hours of going on sale. 

//  the ikea Group, the world’s largest home-furnishing retailer, has announced that it will only 
sell led lamps and bulbs in its stores by 2016 “to help its customers save energy and cut 
carbon emissions.” the swedish company also announced plans to convert all lighting in its 
stores, factories and distribution centers over to leds. the move is expected to save the 
company some usd 10m – 20m per year, equal to circa 10 percent of its global lighting costs.

//  meanwhile, in china, incandescent light bulbs are also being phased out in a program similar 
to the european model. the three-stage phase-out for incandescent light bulbs in china 
commenced on october 1, 2012 with the banning of 100w and above incandescent bulbs. 
this will be followed by the banning of 60w and above by october 1, 2014; and then 15w  
and above by october 1, 2016.

//  in parallel, aixtron continues to see new support programs being launched or discussed in 
china and taiwan to encourage domestic consumers to buy led lamps. in china, a number of 
companies were selected in august to receive the first funding tranche from the government 
to support the discounting of led products to chinese consumers. although the exact size 
of the plan has not been released yet, it underscores the chinese government’s commitment 
to stimulate the led end-market. 

//  in taiwan, the government is in discussions to launch a nt$ 1bn end-market subsidy program. 
this will reportedly allow households to be able to claim a subsidy of nt$ 200 per led lamp 
which could potentially halve the price otherwise paid. the taiwan government also recently 
announced an invitation to bid for 250,000 led street lights to be installed within the first 
half of next year. 

//  while these end-market developments are potentially positive catalysts towards the accelerated 
adoption of led lighting, aixtron customers continue to be hesitant in adding significant 
led-manufacturing capacity at present, despite confirmation of high utilization rates in several 
of the asian markets. nevertheless, aixtron continues to expect an increase in demand  
for led equipment for the remaining quarter of 2012 and in 2013, driven by stronger growth 
projected for the led general lighting market.
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sliGht recovery oF orders and revenues in q3,  
but less than expected

//  as anticipated by aixtron management, order intake levels did increase from the trough 
levels experienced in the first half of the year, however, they improved less than expected. 
q3/2012 orders amounted to eur 34.5m, up 15% on the q2 level of eur 30.0m but 33% 
down year on year (q3/2011: eur 51.5m; 9m/2011: eur 484.1m; 9m/2012: eur 96.0m). 

//  revenues of eur 62.2m also increased on a sequential basis coming in 35% higher 
(q2/2012: eur 46.1m). however, not surprisingly, given the low order intake volumes recorded 
over the last 12 months, revenues were 31% lower than the same prior year period  
(q3/2011: eur 89.8m; 9m/2011: eur 470.8m; 9m/2012: eur 150.3m). the percentage of spare 
parts & service revenues remained at 23% of total sales, a similar level to the previous 
quarter (q2/2012: 28%; q3/2012: 23%; q3/2011: 14%).

//  against the backdrop of a significantly slower than expected recovery of market demand, 
management decided to perform a comprehensive review of inventories and concluded that 
despite the positive long term outlook for the led industry that the existing stock held was 
inappropriately high in comparison to the current subdued level of demand in the market.  
as a result, eur 51.5m of inventories have been written off.

//  in q3/2012, the gross result was reported at eur –42.3m. this figure was significantly lower 
than in q2/2012 (eur 14.7m), mainly due to the above inventory adjustments as well as on  
a less favorable product mix which included a lower level of final customer acceptances and 
softer pricing on some legacy products. in a year on year comparison, aixtron’s gross 
profit was significantly lower (q3/2011: eur 38.7m; 9m/2011: eur 219.7m; 9m/2012: 
eur –17.3m). this is largely due to the inventory effects described above, and to the decline 
in absolute revenue in combination with the ongoing fix-cost effects of facility, production 
and service costs reflected in cost of sales. 

//  however, in terms of costs, aixtron management throughout q3 continued to implement 
cost optimization measures and aimed at improving the company’s cost efficiency. as a 
result, General & administration expenses in q3/2012 were reduced by 24% compared to 
q2/2012.

//  in q3/2012, the reported ebit of eur –78.3m represents a sequential decline compared to 
q2/2012 ebit of eur 16.5m, due to the previously mentioned write downs, the product mix 
effect and the resulting reduced gross margin which was only partially offset by the afore-
mentioned cost saving initiatives (q3/2011: eur 0.6m; 9m/2011: eur 129.8m; 9m/2012: 
eur 113.0m). 

//  the reported q3/2012 net income result was eur –78.3m (q2/2012: eur –11.6m; q3/2011: 
0.03m net profit; 9m/2011: eur 90.5m net profit; 9m/2012: eur 102.2m). 

//  however, aixtron continues to be supported by a strong balance sheet with eur 209.0m in cash 
at the end of 9m/2012 and no debt. 
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product launch oF aix G5+ optimized For  
200mm/8 inch silicon waFers

//  on july 24, 2012, the company announced the latest member of its aix G5 planetary reactor® 
platform family; the aix G5+, a 5x8 inch (200mm) wafer Gan-on-si (Gallium nitride on 
silicon) product. this new platform variant, with specially designed reactor hardware and 
process capabilities, has been designed to meet both the needs of our power electronics 
market customers and can also address the rising demand from customers looking for  
a production process solution for Gan on silicon led chips on 8 inch (200mm) standard  
silicon substrates. 

non-led activities continue to Gain traction

//  in q3/2012, sales from silicon semiconductor equipment accounted for 26% of total revenues. 
Following a multi-tool order announcement on july 3, 2012 for aixtron’s latest generation 
qxp-8300 ald system, the company has worked closely with a leading korean dram 
manufacturer, to support the customer’s ramp up of their sub-30nm technology nodes into 
high-volume production. aixtron management is confident that qxp-8300 ald tools offer 
a compelling and cost-effective technology solution and that the company is well positioned 
to support the anticipated ramp up in advanced dram chip manufacturing.

//  the increasing demand for r&d and production tools for the power electronics market  
also contributed positively to orders and revenues in q3/2012. these specific tools are used 
by customers to produce highly efficient Gallium nitride (Gan) and silicon carbide (sic) 
based power devices addressing market trends in smart grid, hybrid and electrical automotive 
and energy efficient telecom devices. the company has a long track record in this area and 
has the expertise and tools to address the very large end-market opportunities. the power 
electronics device market is expected to grow to usd 70bn p.a. in value by 2021 according 
to ims research with a total accessible equipment market of circa usd 1bn over the next 
ten years. 

//  within the organic semiconductor material space, the company launched its new prodos-200 
polymer vapor phase deposition (pvpd™) r&d platform on august 7, 2012. two weeks later, 
the company announced the delivery of a prodos Gen3.5 pvpd™ production system to a 
major asian customer. the production scale equipment, which is currently being commissioned 
and qualified, will eventually be used for manufacturing novel flexible electronic devices 
through the deposition of organic polymer thin films.

//  in q3/2012, aixtron also announced three more orders for its dedicated carbon nano-tech-
nology equipment. aixtron’s bm systems are designed to deliver turn-key solutions for 
carbon nanotube and graphene r&d and production applications. aixtron expects that the 
increasing investments being made into these materials applications will have a potentially 
significant impact on future generations of electronic devices. 
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market-driven r&d Focus continues

//  in q3/2012, aixtron started a new ovpd®-oled project called “kobalt”, focused on the 
development of cost-efficient large-area oleds for use in the lighting market. the project is 
partially funded by the German ministry of education and research (“bmbF”). together with 
philips and basF as industry partners, aixtron is examining and qualifying new oled 
substrates and materials that can contribute to the development of high-efficiency white oleds. 
this project will also address interest in the utilization of cost-efficient standard glass 
substrates and will engage in the development of flexible film substrates. the overall objective 
of the project is to improve the viability of a successful market introduction of oled lighting 
applications with improved device performance and longer lifetime. 

//  the announcement on july 5, 2012 of the successful conclusion of the european commission-
funded “technotubes” (technology for wafer-scale carbon nanotubes) project is a good 
example of the progress made in the emerging carbon nanotubes field. the members of the 
project consortium were the university of cambridge (coordinator), eth zurich, tu denmark, 
tu berlin, Fritz haber institute, cnr-italy, philips, thales, cambridge cmos sensors, imec, 
and aixtron.

//  the three-year project concluded with a demonstration of aixtron’s recently developed  
bm 300t automated production scale system. this new system is capable of depositing 
various carbon nanotube structures that meet the requirements of a wide variety of applications 
and can integrate various processes into a single automated platform offering the performance 
that industrial production partners demand. this system has already attracted considerable 
interest from several notable industrial parties. 

//  such projects support aixtron management’s opinion that a strong and market-driven r&d 
culture is essential to enable the improvement of the cost of ownership and efficiency 
metrics for aixtron’s customers and to maintain aixtron’s long term position as a technology 
leader.
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development oF revenues

during the first nine months of 2012, aixtron recorded total revenues of eur 150.3m, a decrease 
of eur 320.5m, or 68%, compared to eur 470.8m over the same period last year. the most 
significant factor in this development was the year on year decrease in demand for mocvd 
deposition equipment for led applications. compared to the previous quarter, revenues increased 
35% sequentially from eur 46.1m in q2/2012 to eur 62.2m in q3/2012.

equipment revenues, excluding spares and service, were eur 110.6m in 9m/2012 (9m/2011: 
eur 428.2m). this represents 74% of the total 9m/2012 revenues (9m/2011: 91%). 
in q3/2012, equipment revenues were eur 48.2m compared to eur 77.0m in the same period 
last year. sequentially, equipment revenues increased by 46% from eur 33.1m in q2/2012.

the mocvd equipment purchased by aixtron’s customers is predominantly used for the 
production of leds, which in turn are primarily employed as backlighting devices for lcd displays 
and emerging lighting applications. 

the next biggest end-markets in terms of revenue for aixtron equipment in the first nine months 
of 2012 were for power electronics devices and dram memory chips. 

the remaining revenues in the nine month period were generated by the sale of spare parts and 
service. at 26%, these sales represented a comparatively higher percentage of total revenues in 
9m/2012 (9m/2011: 9%).
in q3/2012, spare parts & services represented 23% of total revenues and amounted to 
eur 14.0m (q2/2012: eur 13.0m or 28%). 

reflecting increased capacity utilization rates, customers spent more on spare parts and service, 
mainly due to the higher utilization of systems in production. 

reSultS oF operatIonS
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REvENUES by EQUipMENt/SpARES & SERvicE

9M/2012 9M/2011 +/-

EUR 
million %

EUR 
million %

EUR 
million %

equipment revenues 110.6 74 428.2 91 –317.6 –74

other revenues (service, spare parts, etc.) 39.7 26 42.6 9 –2.9 –7

total 150.3 100 470.8 100 –320.5 –68

79% of total revenues in the first nine months of 2012 were generated by sales to customers 
in asia. this is 10 percentage points lower than the 89% recorded in 9m/2011. meanwhile,  
9% of revenues in 9m/2012 were generated in europe (9m/2011: 4%) with the remaining 12% 
in the usa (9m/2011: 7%).

REvENUES by REGioN

9M/2012 9M/2011 +/-

EUR 
million %

EUR 
million %

EUR 
million %

asia 118.6 79 418.9 89 –300.3 –72

europe 13.2 9 21.1 4 –7.9 –37

usa 18.5 12 30.8 7 –12.3 –40

total 150.3 100 470.8 100 –320.5 –68

development oF results

coSt StRUctURE

9M/2012 9M/2011 +/-

EUR 
million

%
Revenue

EUR 
million

%
Revenue

EUR 
million %

cost of sales 167.6 112 251.2 53 –83.6 –33

Gross profit –17.3 –12 219.7 47 –237.0 –108

operating costs 95.7 64 89.9 19 5.8 6

 selling expenses 24.9 17 25 5 –0.1 0

  General and administration expenses 14.7 10 24.9 5 –10.2 –41

  research and development costs 51.8 34 35.8 8 16.0 45

  net other operating (income) and expenses 4.3 3 4.2 1 0.1 2
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cost of sales decreased 33% in absolute terms year on year from eur 251.2m in 9m/2011 to 
eur 167.6m in 9m/2012, due to the reduced business volume. cost of sales did not decrease 
proportionately to the percentage decline in sales, principally due to q3/2012 inventory write 
downs of eur 51.5m, against the backdrop of the slower than expected recovery of orders and 
business volume within the second half of 2012. in q3/2012 the absolute cost of sales was up 
from the level recorded in the prior quarter (q2/2012: eur 31.4m), reflecting the above 
mentioned write downs, and amounted to eur 104.5m.

the company’s gross profit in the first nine months decreased year on year, in line with the 
negative revenue development and the disproportionately lower decrease in cost of sales as 
described above. Gross profit was reported at eur –17.3m in 9m/2012 (9m/2011: 219.7m). 
on a sequential basis, the q3/2012 gross profit decreased from eur 14.7m to eur –42.3m, 
due to the previously described cost of sales development and a less favorable product mix 
which included a lower level of final customer acceptances and softer pricing on some legacy 
products.

despite significantly lower business volumes, operating costs in 9m/2012 increased by 6% year 
on year to eur 95.7m (9m/2011: eur 89.9m), mainly due to an increase in r&d spending. 
consequently, operating costs represented 64% of revenues in 9m/2012 and were 45 percentage 
points higher than the 19% figure recorded in 9m/2011. 
on a quarter on quarter basis, however, operating costs relative to revenues were reduced from 
68% in q2/2012 to 58% in q3/2012, while the absolute amount increased by 10% from 
eur 31.2m in q2/2012 to eur 36.0m in q3/2012. 

this operating cost development was influenced by the following factors:

Selling expenses were stable year on year at eur 24.9m (9m/2011: eur 25.0m). due to lower 
sales volumes, selling expenses in relation to revenues increased year on year by 12 percentage 
points to 17%, compared to the 5% figure in 9m/2011. this was mainly due to an increased 
provision for after sales services. 
on a sequential quarterly comparison, selling expenses relative to revenues increased to 19% 
with the absolute volume increasing to eur 11.6m (q2/2012: eur 6.7m; 15% of revenues) as  
a result of higher sequential sales combined with the increased provision mentioned above.

in 9m/2012, general and administration expenses declined by 41% year on year to eur 14.7m 
(9m/2011: eur 24.9m). this was principally due to lower profit related elements of the  
administration costs, a reduced number of temporary staff, lower consultancy fees and lower 
it infrastructure costs. General and administration expenses relative to revenues increased 
from 5% of sales in 9m/2011 to 10% in 9m/2012. 
in q3/2012, general and administrative costs were down by 22% compared to the previous 
quarter and amounted to eur 3.9m, or 6% of revenues (q2/2012: eur 5.0m, 11%), mainly due 
to lower consultancy fees and lower it infrastructure costs. 
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Research and development costs increased by 45% year on year from the eur 35.8m in 9m/2011 
to eur 51.8m in 9m/2012, reflecting aixtron’s continued high level of commitment  
to strategic investments in research and development. due to the increase in r&d investments 
and the decline in revenues, r&d costs as a percentage of revenues increased from 8% in 
9m/2011 to 34% in 9m/2012.
on a quarterly basis, absolute r&d costs were stable at eur 17.8m in q3/2012 compared to 
eur 17.6m in q2/2012, with a 9 percentage points lower cost per revenue percentage in 
q3/2012 of 29% (q2/2012: 38%). 

the 26% higher average number of r&d employees year on year (9m/2011: 266; 9m/2012: 336) 
reflects the management’s commitment to invest into focused r&d programs deemed neces-
sary to support the company’s determination to retain aixtron’s technical market leadership 
and is a key element in the company’s long-term strategy. 

the successful execution of that strategy will ensure that aixtron is not just limited to the 
development of next generation led manufacturing tools but also enables the development of 
new technologies for other substantial growth end markets being addressed by aixtron. 

KEy R&D iNfoRMAtioN

9M/2012 9M/2011 +/-

r&d expenses (eur million) 51.8 35.8 45%

r&d expenses, % of sales 34 8

r&d employees (period average) 336 266 26%

r&d employees, % of total headcount (period average) 34 32

net other operating income and expenses in the first nine months of 2012 resulted in an 
expense of eur 4.3m, (9m/2011: expense of eur 4.2m) after recording an expense of eur 2.7m 
in q3/2012 (q2/2012: expense of eur 1.9m).

in 9m/2012, a net currency expense of eur 6.1m (9m/2011: expense of eur 4.6m) arose 
principally from usd/eur hedging contracts (9m/2012: expense of eur 5.7m) as well as 
currency transaction and translation differences (9m/2012: expense of eur 0.4m). 
in q3/2012, the currency expense for usd/eur hedging contracts amounted to eur 3.3m, partially 
offset by a gain from currency transaction and translation differences amounting to eur 0.2m, 
mainly due to the weakening of the euro within the quarter.

eur 2.5m of r&d grants, received in 9m/2012 (9m/2011: eur 1.6m), were, as usual, recorded 
as other operating income (q3/2011: eur 0.5m; q3/2012: eur 0.6m).
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the absolute operating result decreased in a year on year comparison from eur 129.8m in 
9m/2011 to eur –113.0m in 9m/2012. this development was principally due to the significantly 
reduced gross profit, resulting from the previously described cost of sales development 
coupled with an increased absolute operating cost base as described above. For the same reasons, 
q3/2012 ebit was down in a quarterly sequential comparison, to eur –78.3m compared to 
eur –16.5m in q2/2012. 

Result before taxes decreased from eur 131.3m in 9m/2011 to eur –111.0m in 9m/2012, includ-
ing a net finance income of eur 2.0m in 9m/2012 (9m/2011: eur 1.5m). 
in q3/2012, the result before taxes amounted to eur –77.9m down from eur –15.9m in q2/2012. 

in 9m/2012, aixtron recorded a tax credit from the capitalization of deferred tax assets of 
eur 8.8m (9m/2011: eur 40.8m tax expense at a tax rate of 31%), of which eur 4.8m were 
recorded in q1/2012, eur 4.4m in q2/2012. in q3/2012, aixtron recorded a tax expense of 
eur 0.4m. no deferred tax asset has been capitalized, due to the currently limited visibility  
on the volume of future profits and tax payments, resulting in insufficient evidence to support 
the recognition of further deferred tax assets at this time. 

the net result in 9m/2012 was down year on year from eur 90.5m (19% of revenues) in 
9m/2011 to eur –102.2m. 
the net result for q3/2012 amounted to eur –78.3m compared to eur –11.6m in q2/2012.
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development oF orders

EQUipMENt oRDERS

9M/2012 9M/2011 +/-

EUR 
million

EUR 
million

EUR 
million %

Equipment order intake 96.0 484.1 –388.1 –80

Equipment order backlog (end of period) 109.8 244.8 –135.0 –55

the 9m/2012 equipment order intake decreased year on year and at eur 96.0m was 80% down 
from the eur 484.1m recorded in 9m/2011. 
the sequential equipment order intake in q3/2012 increased by 15% in comparison to q2/2012 
and was recorded at eur 34.5m (q3/2011: eur 51.5m; q2/2012: eur 30.0m). as a matter of 
internal policy, the 2012 order intake in us dollars is recorded at the current 2012 budget exchange 
rate of 1.40 usd/eur (2011: 1.35 usd/eur).

the total equipment order backlog of eur 109.8m as at september 30, 2012 was 55% lower  
than the eur 244.8m at the same point in time in 2011, and 20% lower than the 2012 opening 
backlog of eur 136.8m as of january 1, 2012.

order recoGnition

as a matter of strict internal policy, aixtron follows clear internal requirements before recording 
and reporting received equipment orders as order intake and order backlog. these requirements 
comprise of all of the following minimum criteria:

1. the receipt of a firm written purchase order and
2. the receipt of the agreed deposit and
3. accessibility to the required shipping documentation and
4. a customer confirmed agreement on a system specific delivery date

in addition, and reflecting current market conditions, even if an order does fulfill all of the 
above criteria, the company’s management reserves the right to assess whether the actual 
realization of each respective system order is sufficiently likely to occur in a timely manner 
according to management’s opinion. when management concludes, that there is an unaccept-
able degree of risk of not realizing revenue on any specific system, management will, until  
that risk is considered acceptable, exclude the order, or a portion of the order, from the recorded 
order intake and order backlog figures, regardless of compliance with requirements of the 
points 1 – 4 above.
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the company recorded no bank borrowings as of september 30, 2012 as was the case at 
december 31, 2011.

the equity ratio increased to 83% as of september 30, 2012, compared to 81% as of  
december 31, 2011, principally due to a 20% lower balance sheet total.

the aixtron Group’s capital expenditures for the first nine months of 2012 amounted to 
eur 12.2m (9m/2011: eur 21.6m), of which eur 11.6m (9m/2011: eur 19.3m) were related  
to property, plant and equipment (including testing and laboratory equipment). 

cash and cash equivalents (including cash deposits with a maturity of more than three months) 
decreased to eur 209.0m (eur 108.5m + eur 100.5m cash deposits) as of september 30, 2012 
compared to eur 295.2m (eur 172.9m + eur 122.3m cash deposits) as of december 31, 2011. 
the decrease was mainly driven by the incurred operating losses and the eur 25.4m dividend 
payment made in q2/2012.

the value of property, plant and equipment increased to eur 97.6m as of september 30, 2012 
(eur 96.2m as of december 31, 2011), principally due to laboratory related additional equipment. 

the value of goodwill remained stable at eur 64.6m as per september 30, 2012 with a minimal 
influence from currency translation adjustments compared to eur 64.1m as per december 31, 
2011. there were no additions or impairments in the first nine months of 2012.

the value of other intangible assets decreased from eur 6.2m as per december 31, 2011 to 
eur 4.8m as per september 30, 2012. differences arose mainly from amortization.

inventories, including raw materials, work in progress and finished goods, decreased by 14% 
from eur 184.6m as of december 31, 2011 to eur 157.9m as of september 30, 2012. this is 
principally explained by increased sales of systems out of previously recorded inventory and 
the earlier described inventory write-downs against the backdrop of slower than expected recovery 
of business volume. 
For the same reasons, inventories in q3/2012 decreased by 27% or eur 57.9m from eur 215.8m 
as of june 30, 2012 to eur 157.9m as of september 30, 2012.

Advance payments from customers decreased slightly by eur 3.7m to eur 61.2m as of 
september 30, 2012 (eur 64.9m as of december 31, 2011). 

trade receivables decreased from eur 78.6m as of december 31, 2011 to eur 36.9m as of 
september 30, 2012, reflecting the significantly reduced business volume in the first nine 
months 2012. 

FInancIal poSItIon and net aSSetS



16 aixtron 2012nine months Group Financial report — 9m 2012

aixtron believes that the following market trends and opportunities in the relevant end user 
markets could have a positive effect on future business:

short term

// increasing adoption of leds for exterior, public street and commercial lighting.
// increasing adoption of leds for consumer and residential general lighting applications.
// increasing adoption of Gan power electronics.
//  increased emergence of high volume silicon carbide (sic) production applications and 

emerging hybrid and electrical automotive and photovoltaic transistor applications.
// development of next generation nand, dram and pram memory devices.

mid term

//  increased emergence and further development of plastic electronics/flexible organic  
tFt backplanes.

// increased development activity for specialized compound solar cell applications.
//  Further progress in research activities leading to technologies for oled lighting and displays 

as well as organic material large area deposition. 
// development of Gan-on-silicon based devices for energy efficient power electronics.

lonG term

//  progress in the convergence development of compound semiconductor material applications 
as substituting materials in the silicon semiconductor industry.

//  development of applications using carbon nanostructures (carbon nanotubes, carbon 
nanowires, Graphene).

// development of uv led applications e.g. for water purification.

aixtron is exposed to a series of risks which are described in detail in the “risk report” of 
the annual report 2011 and in the section “risk Factors“ in aixtron’s 2011 20-F report, 
which has been filed with the u.s. securities and exchange commission on march 1, 2012. 
copies of the company’s most recent annual report and the 20-F report are both available on 
the company’s website at www.aixtron.com (sections “investors/reports” and “investors/
us-listing”), the 20-F report being additionally available on the sec website at www.sec.gov.

during the first nine months of 2012, aixtron management was not aware of any significant 
additions or changes in the risks as described in the 2011 annual report/20-F report referred 
to above.

opportunItIeS and rISkS
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the last nine months have seen an ongoing hesitancy by led manufacturers to make substantial 
new investments in production equipment and the prevailing uncertainty on the investment 
cycle timing for aixtron’s customers, as previously discussed in q2/2012, has continued into 
q3/2012. that said, the slight increase in q3/2012 order levels and a more positive outlook  
for q4 encourage us to believe that the previously discussed order trough point in the current 
investment cycle has been passed. management believes that the market uncertainty is only 
focused on ‘when’ and not ‘if’ the led lighting market arrives.

aixtron management continues to expect an increase in demand for led manufacturing 
equipment in 2013, driven by projected stronger equipment demand from the led general 
lighting market and other non-led applications. aixtron is gaining further traction in new 
emerging mocvd applications and other technology markets, including silicon and organic 
semiconductor applications. 

management continues to foresee growth potential in the led device market and expects the 
coming quarters to show some improvement in equipment demand. however, the company will 
not be able to achieve the ebit break-even target that seemed plausible at the beginning of  
the year. Full year 2012 revenues are expected to be ca. eur 220m with an ebit loss of ca.  
eur 125m driven mainly by the inventory write offs described earlier in this report.

the company continues to be supported by a strong balance sheet with eur 209.0m in cash at 
the end of 9m/2012 and no debt, and in management’s opinion, this provides aixtron with the 
necessary resilience in the current climate of subdued demand.

outlook
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conSolIdated Income Statement*

interim 
Financial 
StatementS

in EUR thousands 9M/2012 9M/2011 +/– Q3/2012 Q3/2011 +/–

 revenues 150,305 470,842 –320,537 62,171 89,810 –27,639

 cost of sales 167,578 251,162 –83,584 104,481 51,159 53,322

Gross profit –17,273 219,680 –236,953 –42,310 38,651 –80,961

 selling expenses 24,910 25,002 –92 11,613 7,172 4,441

 General administration expenses 14,691 24,909 –10,218 3,851 7,353 –3,502

 research and development costs 51,768 35,775 15,993 17,811 11,821 5,990

 other operating income 2,773 2,276 497 693 710 –17

 other operating expenses 7,140 6,499 641 3,382 12,395 –9,013

operating result –113,009 129,771 –242,780 –78,274 620 –78,894

 Finance income 2,005 2,725 –720 349 1,190 –841

 Finance expense 0 1,188 –1,188 0 0 0

Net finance income 2,005 1,537 468 349 1,190 –841

Result before taxes –111,004 131,308 –242,312 –77,925 1,810 –79,735

 taxes on income –8,781 40,829 –49,610 420 1,778 –1,358

profit/loss attributable to the equity holders 
of AiXtRoN SE (after taxes)

–102,223 90,479 –192,702 –78,345 32 –78,377

basic earnings per share (eur) –1.01 0.90 –1.91 –0.77 0.00 –0.77

diluted earnings per share (eur) –1.01 0.89 –1.90 –0.77 0.00 –0.77

* unaudited
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conSolIdated Statement 
oF other comprehenSIve Income*

in EUR thousands 9M/2012 9M/2011 +/– Q3/2012 Q3/2011 +/–

profit or Loss –102,223 90,479 –192,702 –78,345 32 –78,377
losses/gains from derivative 
financial instruments before taxes

7,329 –627 7,956 4,227 –5,546 9,773

deferred taxes –2,214 395 –2,609 –1,277 1,085 –2,362

currency translation adjustment 4,830 –1,098 5,928 663 11,981 –11,318

other comprehensive income 9,945 –1,330 11,275 3,613 7,520 –3,907
total comprehensive income attributable 
to equity holders of AiXtRoN SE

–92,278 89,149 –181,427 –74,732 7,552 –82,284

* unaudited
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conSolIdated Statement 
oF FInancIal poSItIon*

in EUR thousands Sep 30, 2012 Dec 31, 2011 Sep 30, 2011

Assets
property, plant and equipment 97,629 96,176 89,925

Goodwill 64,595 64,078 61,711

other intangible assets 4,821 6,205 6,550

other non-current assets 744 720 675

deferred tax assets 36,408 28,347 16,353

tax assets 291 291 334

total non-current assets 204,488 195,817 175,548
inventories 157,930 184,553 255,513
trade receivables less allowance keur 1,001 (2011: keur 389; 
q3 2011: keur 412)

36,937 78,630 34,882

current tax assets 1,265 8,150 21,344

other current assets 10,047 14,894 26,658

other financial assets 100,544 122,323 127,906

cash and cash equivalents 108,476 172,892 190,688

total current assets 415,199 581,442 656,991
total assets 619,687 777,259 832,539

Liabilities and shareholders‘ equity
subscribed capital number of shares: 100,829,112 (2011: 100,710,602; 
q3 2011: 100,708,602)

100,829 
 

100,711 100,709

additional paid-in capital 278,424 274,816 273,661

retained earnings 135,938 263,316 274,253 

income and expenses recognized in equity –558 –10,503 –12,665

total shareholders' equity 514,633 628,340 635,958
other non-current liabilities 220 217 211

other non-current accruals and provisions 0 0 38

deferred tax liabilities 23 140 0

total non-current liabilities 243 357 249
trade payables 9,338 20,527 42,881

advance payments from customers 61,224 64,900 93,275

other current accruals and provisions 28,613 36,558 33,009

other current liabilities 5,079 20,076 19,952

current tax liabilities 460 6,404 7,179

deferred revenues 97 97 36

total current liabilities 104,811 148,562 196,332
total liabilities 105,054 148,919 196,581
total liabilities and shareholders' equity 619,687 777,259 832,539

* unaudited
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conSolIdated Statement 
oF caSh FlowS*

in EUR thousands 9M/2012 9M/2011 +/– Q3/2012 Q3/2011 +/–

cash inflow from operating activities  

net income for the period (after taxes) –102,223 90,479 –192,702 –78,345 32 –78,377
Reconciliation between profit and cash inflow/
outflow from operating activities
 expense from share-based payments 3,120 4,028 –908 1,039 1,389 –350

 depreciation and amortization expense 11,458 9,418 2,040 4,879 3,050 1,829
  net result from disposal of property, 

plant and equipment
0 –15 15 0 2 –2

 deferred income taxes –8,154 3,261 –11,415 1,466 5,013 –3,547

change in
inventories 28,613 –88,880 117,493 58,395 –67,570 125,965
trade receivables 42,424 52,489 –10,065 –6,351 61,234 –67,585

other assets 17,165 –33,256 50,421 5,733 –18,588 24,321

trade payables –11,619 3,466 –15,085 –7,254 1,713 –8,967

provisions and other liabilities –28,998 –4,531 –24,467 4,050 5,573 –1,523

non-current liabilities –1 –774 773 0 –107 107

advance payments from customers –4,000 –23,327 19,327 –7,405 –11,506 4,101

cash inflow from operating activities –52,215 12,358 –64,573 –23,793 –19,765 –4,028
cash inflow/outflow from investing activities
capital expenditures in property, 
plant and equipment

–11,593 –19,277 7,684 –2,255 –8,170 5,915

capital expenditures in intangible assets –625 –2,299 1,674 –93 –1,730 1,637

proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 980 417 563 155 375 –220

bank deposits with a maturity of more than 90 days 21,582 74,251 –52,669 5,000 13,055 –8,055 

cash inflow/outflow from investing activities 10,344 53,092 –42,748 2,807 3,530 –723
cash inflow/outflow from financing activities
dividend paid to shareholders –25,155 –60,714 35,559 0 0 0
proceeds from issue of equity shares 606 3,171 –2,565 46 48 –2

cash inflow/outflow from financing activities –24,549 –57,543 32,994 46 48 –2
effect of changes in exchange rates on cash 
and cash equivalents

2,004 662 1,342 281 4,539 –4,258 

net change in cash and cash equivalents –64,416 8,569 –72,985 –20,659 –11,648 –9,011 
cash and cash equivalents at the beginning 
of the period

172,892 182,118 –9,226 129,135 202,335 –73,200 

cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 108,476 190,687 –82,211 108,476 190,687 –82,211 
interest paid –28 –136 108 –20 4 –24

interest received 2,015 2,242 –227 235 926 –691

income taxes paid –7,328 –66,196 58,868 –267 –13,941 13,674

income taxes received 7,192 1,282 5,910 –5 207 –212
* unaudited
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conSolIdated Statement 
oF changeS In equIty*

income and expense recognized 
directly in equity

in EUR thousands

Subscribed 
capital 

under ifRS
Additional 

paid-in capital
currency 

translation

Derivative 
financial 

instruments

Retained 
Earnings/

Accumulated 
deficit

total 
shareholders‘ 

equity 
attributable to 

the owners of 
AiXtRoN SE

balance at January 1, 2012 100,711 274,816 –4,065 –6,438 263,316 628,340 

dividends to shareholders –25,447 –25,447 

dividend received on 
treasury shares

292 292

share based payments 3,120 3,120 

issue of shares for options 118 488 606 

net income for the period –102,223 –102,223

other comprehensive income 4,830 5,115 9,945

total comprehensive income 4,830 5,115 –102,223 –92,278

balance at Sep 30, 2012 100,829 278,424 765 –1,323 135,938 514,633

balance at January 1, 2011 100,101 267,070 –10,995 –340 244,488 600,324 

dividends to shareholders –60,714 –60,714 

share based payments 4,028 4,028 

issue of shares for options 608 2,563 3,171 

net income for the period 90,479 90,479 

other comprehensive income –1,098 –232 –1,330 

total comprehensive income –1,098 –232 90,479 89,149 

balance at Sep 30, 2011 100,709 273,661 –12,093 –572 274,253 635,958 

* unaudited
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this consolidated interim financial report of aixtron se has been prepared in accordance 
with international Financial reporting standards (iFrs) applicable for interim Financial 
reporting, ias 34.

the accounting policies adopted in this interim financial report are consistent with those 
followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 
december 31, 2011.

the consolidated interim financial statements of aixtron se include the following operating 
subsidiaries (collectively referred to as “aixtron”, “the aixtron Group”, or “the company”): 
aixtron, inc., sunnyvale, california (usa); aixtron ltd., cambridge (united kingdom); nano-
instruments ltd., cambridge (united kingdom); aixtron ab, lund (sweden); aixtron korea co. 
ltd., seoul (south korea); aixtron china ltd., shanghai (china); aixtron kk, tokyo (japan); and 
aixtron taiwan co. ltd., hsinchu (taiwan) and Genus trust, sunnyvale (usa). in comparison 
with december 31, 2011, there have been no changes to the consolidated group of companies

accountIng polIcIeS

additional 
diScloSureS
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the following segment information has been prepared in accordance with iFrs 8 “operating 
segments”. as aixtron has only one operating segment, the information provided relates only 
to geographical data.

the company markets and sells its products in asia, europe, and the united states, mainly 
through its direct sales organization and cooperation partners. 

in presenting information on the basis of geographical segments, segment revenue is based on 
the geographical location of customers. segment assets are based on the geographical location 
of the assets.

GEoGRAphicAL SEGMENtS

in EUR thousands Asia Europe USA Group

revenues realized with third parties 9M/2012 118,588 13,200 18,517 150,305

 9M/2011 418,884 21,142 30,816 470,842

segment assets 
(property, plant and equipment)

Sep 30, 2012 4,462 90,657 2,510 97,629

 Sep 30, 2011 821 86,318 2,786 89,925

Segment reportIng
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in the first nine months of 2012, aixtron’s employees and executive board members held 
stock options, representing the right to receive aixtron common shares or aixtron american 
depositary shares (ads). the status of these options developed as follows:

AiXtRoN ordinary shares Sep 30, 2012 Exercised
Expired/ 

forfeited Allocation Dec 31, 2011

stock options 3,692,634 118,510 72,020 31,000 3,852,164

underlying shares 4,355,662 118,510 76,469 31,000 4,519,641

AiXtRoN ADS Sep 30, 2012 Exercised
Expired/ 

forfeited Allocation Dec 31, 2011

stock options 6,610 0 0 0 6,610

underlying shares 6,610 0 0 0 6,610

Stock optIon planS
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the total number of employees rose from 926 on september 30, 2011 to 989 persons on 
september 30, 2012. 
the headcount increase has principally been in r&d, service and regional sales.

EMpLoyEES by REGioN

 
2012 2011 +/-

Sep 30 % Sep 30 % abs. %

asia 186 19 184 20 2 1

europe 671 68 615 66 56 9

usa 132 13 127 14 5 4

total 989 100 926 100 63 7

EMpLoyEES by fUNctioN

2012 2011 +/-

Sep 30 % Sep 30 % abs. %

sales 93 9 84 9 9 11

research and development 345 35 302 33 43 14

manufacturing and service 434 44 419 45 15 4

administration 117 12 121 13 –4 –4

total 989 100 926 100 63 7

employeeS
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management

as compared to december 31, 2011, there were no changes to the composition of the company’s 
executive and supervisory boards as of september 30, 2012.

related party tranSactIonS

apart from contractual remuneration of both the supervisory and executive boards  
and dividends paid on ordinary shares, aixtron did not conclude or carry out any material 
transactions with related parties.

poSt-balance Sheet date eventS

there were no known business events with a potentially significant effect on aixtron’s 
results of operation, financial position or net assets after september 30, 2012. 
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reSponSIbIlIty Statement

to the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles 
for interim financial reporting, the interim consolidated financial statements for the nine 
months ended september 30, 2012 give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, 
financial position and profit or loss of the Group, and the interim management report of 
the Group includes a fair review of the development and performance of the business 
and the position of the Group, together with a description of the principal opportunities 
and risks associated with the expected development of the Group for the remaining 
months of the financial year.

herzoGenrath, october 2012

AiXtRoN SE

EXEcUtivE boARD
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